507057416 01/04/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7104253

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME NO.: 053682/0033

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
ACF FINCO I LP	12/31/2021	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BARIL CORPORATION	
Street Address:	5949 COMMERCE BLVD.	
City:	MORRISTOWN	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37814	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8758704	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)439-1500

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: maria.banda@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: MARIA BANDA

Address Line 1: KIRKLAND & ELLIS, LLP

Address Line 2: 555 CALIFORNIA STREET, SUITE 2700 Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	46331-5
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARIA BANDA
SIGNATURE:	/Maria Banda/
DATE SIGNED:	01/04/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=Team Tech - Release of Security Interest in Patent Collateral (ABL - Baril Corp)_(82722562_1)#page1.tif source=Team Tech - Release of Security Interest in Patent Collateral (ABL - Baril Corp)_(82722562_1)#page2.tif source=Team Tech - Release of Security Interest in Patent Collateral (ABL - Baril Corp)_(82722562_1)#page3.tif source=Team Tech - Release of Security Interest in Patent Collateral (ABL - Baril Corp)_(82722562_1)#page4.tif

PATENT 507057416 REEL: 058570 FRAME: 0843

RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

This RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL, dated as of December 31, 2021 (this "Release"), is made by ACF FINCO I LP, a Delaware limited partnership, in its capacity as Agent (the "Agent") under that certain Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents, dated September 2, 2020 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement"), among BARIL CORPORATION, a Massachusetts corporation (the "Grantor") and the Agent. Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Patent Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement which was recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 3, 2020 at Reel 053682, Frame 0033, the Grantor granted to the Agent a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in (i) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the United States patents (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) any and all rights and privileges arising under applicable Law with respect to such Grantor's use of the Patents, (iii) any and all inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, (iv) any and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions, reexaminations and continuations-in-part thereof, (v) all income, fees, royalties, damages, claims and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable thereunder and with respect thereto including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof, (vi) any and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, and (vii) any and all rights to sue for past, present or future infringements thereof (collectively, the "Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Payoff Letter, dated as of December 31, 2021, by and among the Grantor, the other signatories party thereto and the Agent, the Grantor has requested that the Agent, and the Agent has agreed to, (a) release any and all security interests it may have in the Patent Collateral pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement and (b) provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office evidencing and effecting the release, termination, relinquishment and discharge of its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate and cancel the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement, and (b) terminate, cancel, discharge, release and relinquish any and all rights, title and interest it has (including the Security Interest) in, to or under the Patent Collateral. The Agent hereby authorizes the Grantor to make filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and agrees to take further actions, at the Grantor's cost, as reasonably requested by the Grantor to evidence the release and termination of the Agent's Security Interest in the Patent Collateral.

PATENT REEL: 058570 FRAME: 0844

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 058570 FRAME: 0845

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date above first written.

AGENT:

ACF FINCO I LP, a Delaware limited partnership in its capacity as Agent

By:
Name: John Nooney
Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE A

Patents and Patent Applications

Registered Owner/Applicant	<u>Title</u>	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	<u>Issue</u> <u>Date</u>	Status
Baril Corporation	Microfluidic	12/846,692	07-29-	8758704	06-24-	Registered
	Diagnostic		2010		2014	
	Device					

1

RECORDED: 01/04/2022

PATENT REEL: 058570 FRAME: 0847